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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
FEDERAL TRADE COMMlSSIO 
MATTER 0. _ _____ _ 

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: _________ 

COMMISSIO ERS: Lina M . Khan, Chair 
Rebecca Kel ly Slaughter 
Alvaro Bedoya 

IN THE MATfER OF: 
LUIS JORGE PEREZ, APPELLANT 

NOTICE OF APPEAL AND APPLICA.TIO 1 FOR REVIEW 

Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. § 305 1 et seq., incl.uding § 3058(b), 5 U.S.C. § 556 et seq., and 16 

CFR § 1.145 et seq., including § l .146, aggrieved Appellant, Luis Jorge Perez. ("Appellant Perez") 

gives notice that he appeals the October 9, 2023 decision of the Horseracing [ntegrity and Safety 

Authori ty (''HTSA") in JAMS Case No 1501000589 and the October 10, 2023 otice of Fina[ 

Sanctions imposed pursuant to Horse Racing and Integri ty Unit (" HJWU") of the HTSA in HIWU 

Case No. EAO2022-3 which imposed civil sanctions consisting in the aggregate ofa fo urleen (14) 

month suspension, a fine of $5,000.00, and public disclosure. Copies of the decision and final 

civil sanctions are annexed hereto as Exhibits "A" and "B". 

Appeflanl challenges HISA's October 9, 2023 decision and the October I 0. 2023 civil. 

sanctions and requests de novo review pursuant to 15 U .S.C. § 305 8 (b)( I )-(3) and 16 CFR § 1. 146 

(b) for the fo llowing r~asons: 

l. HISA and HI WU do not have jurisdiction over non-race horses even ifsaid non-

race horses arc stabled on racetracks. Appellant provided veterinary services for both, race horses 

and non-race horses, at several racetracks and could legitimalely possess a medication, banned for 

race horses but not for non-race horses. fo r use upon non-race horses. 

https://5,000.00
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2. Rule 32J4 (a) of the ADMC Program fails to provide the necessary due process 

protections with respect to the issue of this case. i.e., a veterinarian's possession of a medication 

banned for race horses but not for non-race horses, which the Appellant could provide for non-race 

horses on a racetrack. 

Dr. Mary Seo I lay, DVM, ChiefofScience, HIWU, has stated that a stable pony 

is not a covered horse and so HlSA does not have jurisdiction over said horses. Dr. collay stated 

f1.1rthcr that the banned substance in this case, Thyrol-L. may be prescdbed and dispensed for a 

non-covered horse. 

To date, neither HISA nor l ll WU have promulgated any written proccdure(s) 

or rcgulations(s) regarding prescribing and dispensing of a banned substance for a non-covered 

horse at a racetrack. No prohibition ofsaid practice has been issued. 

The issue remains, "How docs a veterinarian administer to a non-covered horse 

without canying the medication, even if a medication banned for a covered horse, and the 

administration thereof is/will be on a racetrack? 

3. HISA's regulatory scheme with respect to a designated banned substance, as 

applicable to this case, is vague as well as being arbitrary and capricious. The constitutional ity or 

HlSA's enabling s tatu!e, the Horseracing Integrity and afety Act ( 15 U.S.C. § 305 1, et seq.) is in 

serious question. The Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals held in Nat'I Horsemen's Benevolent & 

Protective Ass'n v. Black, 53 F. 4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022) that the statute '' is facially unconstitt1tional". 

Thus. Appel lant reserves the 1ight to challenge the decision and sanctions as arbitrary, capricious. 

an abuse of discretion, prejudicial , or otherwise not in accordance with law on the same grounds 

of facial unconstitutionality. 
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CERTlFICATIO OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to 16 CPR § 1.146(a) and 16 CFR § 4.4(b), a copy of the foregoing is being 
served the 9th day of November, 2023 via Firsl Class mail and/or electronic mail upon the 
following: 

Office of the Secretary 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Suite CC-56 I 0 
Washington, DC 20580 

Hon. D.. Michael Chappell 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Ad.mini trative Law Judges 
600 Pennsylvania A venue, NW 
Washington, DC, 20580 
oali (qittc.gov and electronicfilings@ftc.gov 

John L. Forgy, Counsel 
Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority 
830 Vermillion Peak Pass 
Lexington, KY 40515 
johnfor!:!v L@grnail.com 

Michelle Pujals, General Counsel 
Horseracing Integrity and Welfare Unit 
480 I Main Street, Suite 3 50 
Kansas City, MO 64112 
mpujals(i4hiwu.Or!:! 

,UJ)J~ 
ROBERT G. DEL GROSSO, ESQ. 
Attorney for Appellant 

https://mpujals(i4hiwu.Or
mailto:L@grnail.com
mailto:electronicfilings@ftc.gov
https://qittc.gov
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JAMS, CASE NO. 1501000589 

BEFORE THE HORSERACl G 1 TEGRJTY A D SAFETY AUTHORITY'S A TI­
DOPI G AND MEDICATION CO TROL PROGRAMARUITRATlO PA EL 

ADMINISTERED BY JAMS, CASE NO. 1501000589 

ln the Matter of the Arbitration l:ktwccn: 

HORSE RACI G lNTEGRJTY WELFARE UN fT, 
Claimant 

V. 

LUlS JORGE PEREZ . 
.Respondent. 

fl J\L DECTSlON 

I, THE UNDERSIGNED ARBITRATOR, having been designated, and having been duly sworn, 
and having duly heard the a11egations, arguments, submissions, proofs, and evidence submitted 
by the Parties, after a fuU cvidentiary hearing occuning in person in New York, New York, via 
Zoom, on September 18, 2023, pursua-rit to the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Act of 2020 and 
its implementing regulations, do hereby FIND and DECIDE as follows: 

I. JNTRODUCTJON 

1.1 This case involves allegations of possession of a prohibited substance at a 
racetrack by a veterinarian who treats thoroughbred racehorses and non-racehorses. 

1.2 The Respondent, Vetcfinarian Luis Jorge Pei-ez ("Dr. Perez'' or "Respondent"), 
has been charged with an anti-doping rnte violation for Possession of a Banned Substance in 
breach of Rule 3214(a) of the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority's Anti-Doping and 
Medication Control Program (Protocol) ("ADMC Program"). 

J.3 Two tubs of the Banned Substance Levoth)rroxine Sodium Powder ("Thyro-L") 
were found in Dr. Perez·s trai ler at the Belmont Park. T his is the first asserted anti-doping rule 
violation (ADRV) brought against a veterinarian for possession of Thyro-L since the ADMC 
Program took effect on May 22 2023. 

1.4 Claimant Horseracing Integri ty Welfare Unit ("HTWU" or "Claiman!" or ''the 
Agency '), is the United States govemmcnt-rccognizcd entity responsible for sample collection 
and results management in the anti-doping test ing of thoroughbred racehorses in the United 
States, pursuant to the Horscracing Integri ty J\ct of 2020. 15 U.S.C. secs. 3051-3060. HIWU was 
represented init ially by Allison FenelL Senior Litigation Counsel of HIWU. and Zachary P. 
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JAMS, CASE NO. 1501000589 

Ceriani, Esq., Investigations Counsel of HlWU, who was later joined by James Bunting, Esq ., of 
Tyr, LLP, of Toronto, Ontar io, Canada. 

L.5 Dr. Perez is veterinari an who provided veterinary services for thoroughbred 
racehorses and non-racehorses at Belmonl Park. Dr. Pere~ was represented in these proceedings 
by Robert Del Grosso, Esq., based in Mineola. cw York. 

1.6 Pursuant to ADMC Rule 7060(a), on July 20, 2023, Sam Reinhardt, Assistant 
General Counsel, HISA, gave notice that the Horseracing Integri ty and Safety Authority, Inc. 
("HISA") was exercising its right to participate as an observer in thi proceeding. 

1.7 Throughout this Final Decision, Hl'vVU and Dr. Perez shall be referred to 
individually as ''Party'' and collectively as "Parties." 

H. THE FACT 

2. 1 Below is a summary of the relevant facts and allegations based on the Parties' 
written submissions, pleadings, and evidence adduced at the hearing. Additional facts and 
allegations found in the Parties' written submissions, pleadings and evidence may be set out, 
where relevant, in connection with the legal discussion that fol lows. Whi le the Arbitrator has 
considered all the facts, allegations, legal arguments, and evidence submitted by the Parties in 
the present proceedings, the Arbitrator refers in this Final Decision only to the submjssions and 
evidence tl1e Arbitrator cons.iders necessary to explain his reasoning. Except as noted, the facts 
are generally not in dispute, though the legal effect of those facts might be. 

Tile Facts Accordi11g to HJWU 

2.2 On March 21, 2023, Dr. Perez attended the seminar session that Jll WU held at the 
Betmont Park. During this seminar, Dr. Mary Seo I lay. Chiefof Science for HJWU presented on 
the A DMC Program. Dr. Scollay's presenlation clearly disclose ·, among other things, that 
Thyro-L (thyroxine) would be banned. 

2.3 Dr. Scollay presented a similar seminar on March 24. 2023, at WiH Rogers 
Downs, in Oklahoma. During that seminar, Dr. ScolJay was asked by one of the attendees about 
veterinarians whose practice includes farm work or Non-Covered I lorses and whether the 
Possession rules applied to them. Dr. Scollay responded explaining that veterinarians whose 
practice includes Non-Covered Horses "are ahle to possess ofa Banned Substance ·• ... . the 
regulation addresses ifthere isjustification.for them to be in Possession ofa Banned Substance 
and certainly a practice that incorporates Non-Covered horses. 

2.4 On Friday, June 9, 2023. New York Racing Associalion ("NYRA ") invesligator 
Tony Patricola a11.ended Trailer #2 in 1he Vetcrinari,m's Vi llage following a phone ca[ I from Fire 
Marshal Joseph McSweency, On attending the trailer. Mr. Patricola observed used injection 
need les that were lying on the floor of the trailer. Mr. Patricola also found that the medical waste 
in Trailer #'2 was being packaged in cardboard boxes and stored in the trai lcr instead of being 

2 
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.JAMS, CASE NO 1501000589 

disposed regularly as is required by agreement with the NYRA. fnvestigator Patricola engaged in 
a discussion w ith Dr. Perez about the n1edical waste and generally found Dr. Perez to he agitated, 
argumentative and w1cooperativc. 

2.5 Mr. Patdcola then attended Dr. Perez' trailer next to Barn 15 (Trai ler #6). Dr. 
Perez advised investigator Patrico]a that Trailer #6 functioned as his office. On the inside of the 
perimeter fence of the trailer, aud throughout the trailer, Mr. Patricola again found a disanay of 
garbage and medical waste. ·111e trailer was generally disorganized with garbage and boxes 
throughoUL so that it was impossible to walk through without climbing over garbage. 

2.6 Investigator Patricola loca1ed t\\ o (2) one-pound tubs of Thyro-L. Investigator 
Pau·icola then asked Dr. Perez to show him the safe where he was storing his controlled 
substances in compliance with DEA regulations. Dr. Perez refused to do so. At this point. 
Investigator Patricola called Naushaw1 Richards, the Director of Intelligence and Strategy, for 
HI\1/U and briefed him on the situation and notified him that he had found a Banned Substance, 
Thyro-L, in Dr. Perez's trailer.. 

2.7 At approximately 12:30 pm, HJ WU investigatOJS Greg Pennock, Richard Thomas, 
and Brian Bennett (collectively refen-ed to as ''HLWU lnvestigators") atTived at Trailer #6 and 
conducted a search. During the search, investigator Brian Bennet seized two (2) one-pound tubs 
of Thyro-L. Along with the Thyro-L, f·H\VU fnvestigators also sei;::ed an unmarked bottle 
containing liquid of unknow11 origin, which was later confirmed to contain Cyproheptadine, 
Metronidazolc and Prednisolonc. When asked about the clear liquid, Dr. Perez was unable to 
recall what subst.anccs were inside and advised that he had forgotten that the container was in his 
refrigerator. 

2.8 Dr. Perez eventually agreed to show H IWU lnvestigators where he stored his 
controlled substances. They were in the hack room of the trailer in an unsecured box lhat was not 
capable of being locked. Dr. Perez was told that the substances were not adequately secured hut 
did not appear to be concerned with the matter. 

2.9 During the search, Dr. Perez stated that be knew Thyro-l was a Banned 
Substance and, although he couldn't remember when, he estimated tbat the Thyro-L would have 
been purchased approximately 6 months prior (around January 2023). Dr. Perez also advised 
stated that ''1.tJhe Thyro-L is just sitling in a box." 

2.1 0 After the search was conducted, Dr. Perez. was interviewed by HIWU 
Investigators. Aft.er being advised by the investigators of their identity and the nature of the 
interview, Dr. Pere;.,. made the following statements: 

(a) The Thyro-L located in Trai ler #6 belonged to him: 

(b) He had purchased the Thyro-L prior to the implementation of the ADMC 
Program: 

3 
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JAM. . CASE NO. I50/000589 

(c) I le \\'as aware that Thyro-L had become a Banned , ubstance but fa iled Lo 

properly dispose of iL; 

(d) ·111c ''Thyro-L was just sitting in a box'' and he had no! m,cd it smce it had become 
a Bc11111ed Substance, but that it had been used by Dr. Peret. before be oming a Banned 

ubstance on a case-by-case basis and with approval 10 do so; and 

(c) rhat l'hyro-L was not a bad product brn had to be properly used and not overly 
utilized. 

2. 11 At no point did Dr. Perez advise that the Thryo-L '.\•a~ being administered lo a 
on- overed Ilorsc. 

2.12 On .l um: 13. 2023, Dr. Perez was issued a Notice of /\llcgcd Anti-Doping Rule 
Violation for the Possession of Banned Substance (Thyro-L) c-· oti<.:c Lcttcr'·) and imposed a 
Provisional Su~pcnsio11 clle<.:tivc as of June 14, 2023. 

2.13 On June 17. 2023, Dr. Perez responded to llJWU's Notice Lct1cr, in writing. Jn 
his letter. Dr. Pere? admitted his Possession of'm yro-L,. tnnng "For this failure I accept fu11 
responsibility. My offense though was not intentional." Dr. Perez also pro\· ided the following 
explanations in his .l une 17. 1023. lcllcr: 

(a) In January 2023. Dr. 11 ere/. ordered a number of djlkrcnt medications intended to 
he kepl in his stock in case the need arose where they \\ mild be n:quin:.:d, that on]cr 
included among others, two (2) one-pound containers orThyro-1.: 

(b) Al the lime of purchasing the Thyro-L, it was noL a Banned 't1bs1ancc pursuant to 
the ADM Program: 

(c) Ht..: had not used the medication in 6 months: 

(d) 1 le ad1n1tted that he should lwve done a thorough 1:icarch of the trailer bcfo1 c the 
implcmcntmion of1hc /\DMC Program on May 22, 2023, but ''completely forg01'· about 
the Thyro-L was in his trailer. 

2. 14 On June 26. 2023, the Agency charged Dr. Peret. v,ith Possession of a Banned 
Substance ("Charge Letter"). The Charge Letter advised thal Dr. Pcrl.:z· explanation of the 
circumstance. leading to the a lleged violation did not sat isfy his burden to establish a 
"compcllingjustificalion .. tha1 wouJd cxcu c the Possession of the Banned Substance as required 
by /\DMC Program Rule 32 I 4(a). 

2. 15 On July I0. 202:\ counsel to Dr. Pere%, sent a lctkr tn I IJ: Wl l alh i:>ing of his 
imolvcmcnt in the matter an<l acknowledging that (I) Dr. Perez had admilled to the anti-d0ping 
violation charged. anJ (2) Dr. Pere/. sought to agree to mitigated Consequence \\ ith TllWU. 
lai ling \\.hich thl' sanction v. ould be disputed at a comcste<l hearing. 

4 
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JAMS. CASE NO /501000589 

2.24 In or about March 24, 2023, in a meeting of Lhe Thoroughbred Racing 
Association ofOklahoma, Dr. lary Scollay, DVM, ChiefofScience, HIWU, stated a 
veterinarian can po sess a banned substance ifsaid substance were for use on a non-covered 
horse al a racetrack. 

2.25 rn or about March 26, 2023, Dr. Scollay advised Lhat a stable pony is not a 
Covered Horse and so HlSA (Horseracing rntegrity & afcty AutJ1ority) doe not have 
jurisdiclion over said horses. She funber advised that Thyro-L may be prescribed and dispensed 
for Non-Covered Horses. 

2,26 To date, neither HISA nor HlWU have promulgated any written procedure or 
regulation regarding the prescribing and dispensing of a banned subs lance for a non-covered 
horse at a racetrack. No prohibition of said practice has been issued. 

2.27 Dr. Perez does not dispute that two tubs of the Banned Substance Lcvothyrnxine 
Sodjum Powder ('Thyro-L'') were found in Dr. Pe(ez's trailer at rhe Belmont Park. 

2.28 Dr. Perez contends that the medication would be required to be stored al the 
racetrack due to the unfoasibility of transporting the non-covered horse off the racetrack to 
administer the medication. 

Tlie Stipulmed Fac:ts 

2.29 The Parties submilted the following jo int tipulation of fact , foJl owing. the 
submission of their briefs: 

"J . Dr. Perez is a licensed veterinarian in lhe state ofNew York and a Covered 
Person under the Anli-Doping and1\tfedicalion Control Program ( "ADMC Program ") pursuant 
to ADMC Program Rule 3020. J 

2. In March 2023, Dr. Perez attended the seminar conducted by Dr. Ma,:v Scollciy, 
Chiefofscience for the 1-Jorseracing Integrity & Welfare Unit ("HJWU"), presented 0 11 the 
ADMC Pro~ram. its rule:,·. regulations. and expectalions.for Covered Persons. On March 24, 
2023, Dr. Scol/ay made a p1·esemation in Oklahoma. During that pre.wmfation Dr. Seo/lay made 
the following commenr.c 

.. . !f//,e veterinarians are practicing also 011 a pop11/alio11 o,f non-Covered horses, 
they 're toking care ofquarter horses or they 've got a country practice part-timt: they are 
able to possess a Banned Substance because we don 't have control over those horses, 
and so to the extent that they want tu use bisphosphonates on a Non-Covered horse. we 
can 't ban them Ji-0111 possessing them ... we can ·, penalize peoplefor something that we 
don·, have control over so. you know, let ·sjust say because we have the ability fo 
investigate, lj tire story stan s to get a little weird or a liule extreme. you 're going 10 gel 
more them a raised eyebrow. But al the end ufthe day ifsomeone is prac1ic.ing out in Jhe 
country. wr don ·l have the authority to control !he medicatio11.'i they admi11isler or carry 
for Non-Covered llorses .. . the regulation addresses if1l1ere is justification fnr Ihem Jo be 

6 
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in Possession ofa Banned Substance and certainly a practice that incorporales Non­
Covered horses. 

3. On f'riday June 9, 2023. New York Racing Association ("NYRA ") investigators 
and HfWU investigators attended and searched Trailers ff2 and #6 located al Belmont Park 
Racetrack and belonging lo Dr. Perez, Fire Marshall investigators were also in attendance. 

4. Durin~ the search a/Trailer #6, JI!WU invesligalors were shown the location of 
and seized two (2) one-pound tubs ofa substance known as levothyrox;ne ("Thyro-L ") that were 
in a bo.\· siUing on lop ofa cabinet unit inside the office area ofthe trailet. 

5. Levothyroxine is an S4 metabolic hormone classified under the ADlvfC Program 
list as a Banned Substance. 

6. On June 13, 2023. Dr. Perez was ;ssued a Notice ofA !leged Anti-Doping Rule 
Violation ("ADRV") for the Possession ofa Banned Subs tance (''Notice Letter"), in violation of 
ADMC Program Rule 3214(a). 

7. On June 17, 2023, Dr. Perez re,11J<mded to H!W[Fs Notice Lellet. stating that he 
acceptedfull responsihility and that his offense was not intentional. Dr. Perez also advised that: 

(a) in .Janumy 2023, Dr. Perez ordered a number ofdff/erenr medications 
intended 10 be kepi in his stock in case the need arose where they would be required, that 
order included among others, two (2) one-pound containers o(Thyro-L; 

(b) Al the time ofpurchasing Lhe Thyro-L. it was not a Banned Substance 
pursuant lo the ADMC Program: 

(c) He had not used the medication in 6 months; and 

(d) He admitted that he should have done a thorough search ofthe tra;/er before 
the implementation ofthe AD1'1fC Program on May 2 2, 2023, but "completely forgot" 
about the Thyro-L in his trailer. 

8. While Dr. Perez confirms he made the sfalemel7ls set out in paragraph 7 above, 
he disputes the evidentiary and/or legal position ofH!WU 1ha1 these swtements constitute an 
admission ofany na/ure or kind 

9. On June 26, 2023, Lhe Agency charged Dr. Perez with Possession ofa Banned 
Substance ("Charge Letter'). The Charge Letter advised Dr. Perez that his explanation ofthe 
circumstances leading to the alleged violation did not satisfy his burden to estahlish a 
"co111pelli11gjust(fication" as would be required lo excuse the Possession ofa Banned Substance 

pursuant to ADMC Program Rule 3214(a). 

7 
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JO. Dr. Perez c01iirms and acknowledges that the substance.found ;n The two (2) one-
pound rubs was Thyro-L. He further confirms and acknowledges that he was in possession o_/the 
two tubs. However, Dr. Perez asserts that he was in lawful possessfon ofThyro-L. " 

Ill. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

3.1 On June 13, 2023. Dr. Perez was issued an Equine Anti-Doping CEAD'") Notice 
orAlleged .Anti-Doping Rule Violation for the Possession of Banned Substance (Thyro-L) 
("NoLrce Letter'") and imposed a Provisional Suspens.ion effective as ofJune 14. 2023. 

3.2 On June 26. 2023. HlWU charged Dr. Perez wi th Possession of a Banned 
Substance ("Charge Lelter"). The Cha1-ge Le.Her advised that Dr. Perez' explanation of the 
circumstances leading lo the alleged violation did not satisfy his burden to establish a 
•·compcllingjustificalrnn" that would excuse the Possession of the Banned Substance as required 
by ADMC Program Rule 32l4(a). 

3.3 On July I4, 2023, HIWU initiated arbitration against Dr. Perez. 

3.4 On July 25, 2023, JAMS Issued a Notice ofCommencement of Arbitration and 
Notice of Appointment of Provisional Hearing Arbitrator ("Commencement Letter") to all 
parries. The Commencement Letter confirmed the appointment of the arbitrator, Barbara A. 
Reeves, Esq., to assume caJTiage of this maner. and that lhe m·bitration would be conducted in 
accordance with the ADMC Program Rule Series 7000 (Arbitration Procedures). 

3.5 An organizational preliminary scheduling hearing was convened on July 28, 2023. 
After initial discussion, the parties requested that the hearing be adjourned to pem1it them time to 
discuss resolution. 

3.6 On August 3, 2023, the Parties submitted a letter to the Arbitrator whereby they 
advised the Arbitrator that they had agreed to move ahead with a hearing on the merits and 
forego the hearing lo lift the provisional suspension, and they had agreed that the Arbitrator 
would serve as the Arbitrator for the evidcntia.ry hearing as no schedule setting or consideration 
of the merits had been had on the application to lift the provisional suspension. 

3.7. On August 10, 2023. based on the Parties' agreed major dates, Arbitrator Reeves 
issued Procedural Order No. 1 in this matter declaring the hearing 10 be conducted on September 
18. 2023, starting at 9:00am local time at the New York JAMS Resolution Center, 620 Eighth 
Avenue, ew York, NY, and via the JAMS remote Zoom platform, if necessary. for any 
participants. 

3.8 That Order was updated and corrected on August 25, 2023, Procedural Order No_ 
2 (to reflect a different order of submission of the pre-hearing briefs), and provides in pertinent 
part as fol lows: 

Pursuant to the HJWU Anti-Doping Medication Control Program Rules 7290 
(Arhilralion Procedure.~) a coriference call was held by Zoom on .July 28, 202 3, before sole 

8 
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arbitrator Barbara Reeves ("Arbitrator"). Procedural Order No. I was issued on August 
10, 2023. On August 24, 2023, counsel for Claimanr reminded the Arbitrator that Dr. Perez 
has admilled the ADRV and he bears the onus ofestablishing that the Consequences should 
be reduced based on a finding ofNo Fault or No Signiflcanl Faull. As such, it wus ag,·eed 
that Dr. Perez would deliver his Pre~Hearing Brie.ffi.rst and HIWU would respond. The 
Arbitrator co,.,-ects rhe order ofthe briefing in rhis Order. 

Appearing al the hearing on hehalfofl-IIWUwas Zacha7J' Ceriani, E<,q., and James 
Bun1ing, Esq.. and appearing on behalf of Mr. Perez was Robert Del Grosso. Esq. 
(indil'idually, HJWU and Mr. Perez shall he referred lo herein as "Party" and colleclive~v 
as "Parties"). 

The Parties requested that the matter be udjourned lo permit time to con.fer. On 
August 3, 2023, the Parries submitted a joinr letter to the Arbitrator agreeing upon the 
following schedule, and hearing location, and by Order o.fthe Arbitrator, the.following is 
now in effect: 

I. Regarding Briefs and Exhibits 

a. Each Party shall serve and.file e/ectronical(v a prehearing Brief on all 
sig11ificant disputed issues, setting f orth briefly rhe Party's positions and 
the supporting arguments and authorities. on the dates specified below: 

1. Respondent 's Pre-Hearing Brief A ugust 25, 2023: and 

ii. Claimant's Pre-Hearing Brief September 1, 2023. 

b. The Parties shall submit their exhibits to be used at the hearing, 
electronically to the Arbitrator and lhe other Party on the dates their 
respective initial pre-hearing b1·iefs are due. The Parties also shall 
include with their respective submissions an index lo the exhibils. All 
briefs, and a11v wit11ess statements, sltal/ be tramm,;tted elec1ro11icnllv ;,z 
MS Word versio11.~ to the A1·bitrator. 

c. Re.~pondent used letters to mark his exhibils. and therefore ( 'laimanl shall 
use numbers ro mark its exhibits, or the Parties may submit a joint sel of 
exhibils. numbered or fellered as /hey agree. To the extent that one Party 
has submitted an exhibit that another Party also intend~ to use (rnch as 
the World AnLi-Doping Code or the USADA Protocol), the other slwuld 
1101 include a second copy of!hat docwnenl in its own exhibits but should 
otherwise r<:;[er lo lhe exhibit suhmilled·by the other side. The Parties 
.vha/1 endeavor to agree on ajoinl set ofexhibits to minimi::.e duplication. 

2. Regarding Siipulations o[Uncontested Facts and Procedure 

a. fn each case, if' they are able lo agree, the Parties shall submit a 
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Stipulation of Uncontested Facts on or before the date Ille first pre­
hearing brie[is due from Respondent. The Parties did not do so, but may 
still alleurpl to agree on a Slipulation (~( Uncontested Facts. 

b. Claimant shall s1are e,fforts undertaken 10 agree to stipulations of 
uncontested fact with Respondent and the points of disagreement: 
Claimant may respond with ill seven (7) days therea[ler. 

c. The Parries shall, in advance ofthe hearing, and no later titan 48 how's 
before the hearing, agree upon and .rnbmif lo the Arbitrator the order of 
witnesses to restify ar the hearing rhar they have heen able to a/!.ree upon; 
if!he Parties are unable to so agree, they shall submit their respective 
positions by said deadline. 

3. Regarding Witnesses 

a. Respondenr shall serve andfile a disclosure ofall wilnesses reasonably 
expected l o be called by Respondent 011 or before the due date ofhis pre­
/rearing brief [Respondenl has already suhmilled his pre-hearing brief 
and ·wirness disclosures./ 

b. C/aimanl shall sen1e and file a disclosure of all witnesses reasonably 
expected lo be called ou ot before tlte due date o(its initial pre-hearing 
brief 

c. The disclosure ofwitnesses shall include the Juli name ofeach witness, a 
short sum111a1y of anticipated te. timony sufficient lo give notice to the 
other side ofthe general areas in which testimony shall be given, copies 
ofexperts' reports and a written C. V ofany e:xperts. Ifcertai11 required 
information is not availah!e, the disclosures shall so slate. Each Party 
shall he responsible for updating its disclosures as such il?formafion 
becomes available. 111e duty to updale the i,?formation continues up lo 
and including the date that hearing(s) in this mailer terminate. The 
Arb;1rator encourages the Parties to submit sworn witness statemenfs 
.,1,hich would co11stit11le their direct testimony, requil'ing on(y cross­

examinafion afier a witness co,?firms their witness statement. 

d. The Parlies shall coordinate and make arrangements to schedule rhe 
attendance ofw;1nesses at the [/earing (defined below) so that the case 
can proceed with all due expedition and wi1hou1 any unnecessary delay. 

4. Regarding the Hearing 

111e Hearing in !his ma/fer will commence before the Arbitrator in person on 
September l8, 2023, star/inf{ at 9:00(lm local lime al the New York JAMS Resolution 

IC 
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Center, 620 Eighth Ave., 3-llh Floor, New York, NY 10018, and via the JAMS renwte Zoom 
pla~form, ifnecessary Jar any participa11ts. 

5. Regatding Submission o{Documenls 

All document.1· due to be submilted hereunder shall be submitted electronically by 
email 10 the Arbitrator at hreeves@jamsadr.com and shall he submitted using the JAMS 
Access system. The Parties shall not communicate with the Arbitrator directly and alone: 
all communications with the Arhitrato,· are lO be copied to the other s;de, and the JAMS' 
case manager, at the same time as the communications are made to the Arhitralor and in 
the same.form. 

6. Fur/her Disputes Process 

To the extent any dispule arise.,· berween 1he Parties beyond what has been stated 
already, any Party wishing to brinf{ that dfapule lo the allention ofthe Arbitrator shall do 
so promptlp after such dfapute arises hy sending a briefemail to the Arbitrator, copied to 
the other side and JAM,<::.; (and filing on rhe JAMS Access .\ystem), outlining in basic, brief. 
general /erms the nature of the di.\pule, their position thereon, and the relief being 
requested with relation thereto. The other ::iide shallfile a response, distributed lo the same 
email list (and file with JAMS Access) and in line with the original email sllortlv thereafter 
briefly outlining in basic, general terms the nature ofthe dispute and their position thereon. 
There shall be no response to that email. The Arbitrator will, based on these two emails. 
determine the next steps with respect to resolving the dispute . 

7. Miscellaneous Provisions 

a. All deadlines and requiremenls stated herein will be strict(v enforced. Any 
devialion requires the permission qfthe Arbitrator based on a showing of 
good cause hy the Porty seeking an extension oftime. 

b. This order shall continue in effect unless and uni ii amended by suhsequenl 
order ofthe Arbitrator. 

c. Unless specified otherwise herein, .for all deadlines for any Party to take 
any action under this Order, the lime hy which such action shall he due 
for each such designated action shall be midnight Eastern Time on the 
dale given. 

d. The Parties ' allention is drawn to the relevant proviswns of the 
procedural rules Iha! limil the liability of the Arbitrator in lhese 
proceedin?,s. The Arbitrator agrees to participate in these proceedings 0 11 

the basis that. and in reliance on the fi1ct that. those provisions apply, and 
lhe Parties agree lo be bound by them. if any I'arty disagrees that those 
provisions apply here. they must notify the ArbitrMor witlziu se ve11 ( 7) 
davs oftl,e date o{tlris order in writing. 

11 
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3.9 On September 13, 2023, the Arbitrator i sued Procedural Order No. 3, providing 
in pertinent parl as follows: 

'·A Final Status Co,!ference was held on September 1!, 2023, and 1hefollowing 
orders are made regarding the conduct o/'the Hearing. 

1. Pursuant lo agreement olthe Parties, 1he Hearing will be held 011 

September 18, 2023, via the JAMS remote Zoom pla(form, cornmencing at 9:00am (EDT), 
or such differenl time as determined by mutual agreemeut o.f the Parties. 

2. The Parties shall provide the Arbitrator with a Joint Witness list, 
identifying the order in which the witnesses will be called, and un estimate ofthe length 
oftheir testimony. by close<~[business Friday, Seplemher 15. 2023. 

3. The Parties shall provide the Arbitrator with a Joint Siatemenl of 
Unconfesled Facts by close ofbusiness Friday, September 15, 2023. 

4. Counsel for Dr. Perez requested leave lo submit an addi1ional exhihil. 
Counsel shall confer. Absent a hmving ofundue prejudice, lhe Arbitrator will allow the 
additional exhibit. 

5. The Hearing will be recorded using the Zoom link, and a copy <>J the 
recording will be provided to each party/or ase, ifneeded, in preparing a lranscript." 

3.10 The evidentiaty hearing proceeded via the JAMS Zoom platform, commencing al 

9:00am (EDT), on September 18, 2023. At the conclusion of the evidentiary hearing, both parties 
continued that they had been given a full, fair, and equal opportunity to present their case, and 
the Arbitrator confirmed the closing of the evidence. 

3. 11 Upon the adjournment or the hearing, and the closing of the evidence, the 
Arbitrator commenced writing this Final Decision. On October 14, 2023, the Arbitrator 
requested a one-week extension to complete the Final Decision, and the Parties agreed to the 
extension. 

IV. JURISDICTJO r 

4.1 HIWU was created pursuant to the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Act of2020, 
15 U .S.C. secs. 3051 -3060 ("Act"), and is charged with administering Lhe rules and enforcement 
mechanisms ofthe Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority's ("HJSA ") Anti-Doping and 
Medication Control Program ("ADMC Program"). The ADMC Program was created pursuant Lo 

the Act, approved by the Federal Trade Commission on March 27, 2023, and implemented on 
May 22. 2023. See 88 Fed. Reg. 5084-520 1 (January 26, 2023). The ADMC Program sets out the 
applicable rules that govern this proceeding and ground the jurisdiction of the Panel over all 
patiicipants. Rule 3020 provides that Lhe anti-doping rules set out in the A DMC Program apply 

12 
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to and arc binding on violations by Covered Persons, and Covered Person are defined under 
ADMC Program Rule 1020: 

''(a) The Protocol applies to and is binding on: 

(3) thefoflowing perso11s (each, a Covered Person): nil Trainers, 
Owners, Breeders, Jockeys, Race1racks. Veteri11aria11s, Persons licensed hy a 
Slate Racing Commission, and the agenl.'i, assigns, and employees ofsuclt 
Pe1:r;o11 : any other Persons required to be registered with the Authority; and any 
other horse support personnel wlio are e11gaged in the care, trentmel11 . training; 
or racing of'CoveredHorses. " 

4.2 Pur uant to section 3054 of the Act, "Covered Persons" must register with the 
Authority. However, they are bound by the Protocol by u ndertaking the activity (or activities) 
that make(s} lhcm a Covered Person, whether or not they register with the Authori ty. 

4.3 Dr. Perez is a veterinarian who 1s required 10 be a11d is 1·egisIcrcd w ith HJSA. As 
such. the Respondent is a Covered Person who is bound by and subject to the ADMC Program. 

4.4 The Rule 7000 Series of the ADMC Program cLs our the arbitraLion procedures 
governing a charged violation of the ADMC Program, providing as follows: 

'"Rule 7010. Applicability. 

The Arhilration Procedures selforth in this Rule 7000 Series shall app(v to all 
acljudicn1io11s arising out ofthe Rule 3000 Series. 

Rule 7020. Delegatio11 ofDuties 

(a) Subject to Rule 3249, Anti-Doping Rule Violations arising 0111 ofthe Rule 3000 
Series and violations ofRule 3229 (together, •'EAD Violations'') shall he 
a£!j11dicated by an i11depende111 arbitra/ body (the •'Arbitml Body'') in 
accordance with the Rule 3000 Series and these Arbitratio11 Procedure.,;. The 
Arhitral Body may also adjudicate any other malt'er referred to it under the 
Protocol, und any other matter that might arisejiwn time lo time ttnd ,,. the 
Protocol that the Agency considers should be deiermined hy the Arbitral Botzv. " 

4.5 Where HfWU issues a Charge Letter effecLing charges on a overed Person, 
arbitral proceedings are initiated pursuant Lo Rule 7060: 

"Rule 7()60. Initiation by the Agency 

(a) EA D Violations. Unless Rule 3249 applies. ifthe Agency charges a Covered Person 
with m, £AD Viola1io11 , the Agencyshall i11i1iate proceedings with the Arbitral Body. ((a 
Covered Person is charged wilh both an EA D Violation and 011 ECM or Other Violalion, 
the procedures for EAD Violations app~l'- The parties Lo the proceeding shaf/ he che 
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Agency and the Covered Person(',) charged. The Owner and the Aut/zo,•;ry shall be 
invited lojoin in !he proceedings as observers and, ifaccepted as such, receive copies of 
the.filings in the case. In the context ofEAD Violation cases, the Owner may he permitted 
to intervene and make wrillen or oral submissions. ' ' 

4.6 In this case, a:rbilration proceedings were commenced before JAMS, the 
designated arbitration provider. The Patties agreed that the Arbitrator would <>erve as the sole 
arbitrator in Ibis proceeding. 

4.7 No Party disputed jurisdiction here and all Parties fu.lly participated in the 
proceedings without objection. 

4.8 Accordingly, the Arbitrator fi nds that jurisdiction is proper llere. 

V. RELEVA T LEGALSTA 1DARDS 

5.1 Rule J2 I 4(a) of the ADMC Program provides as follows: 

"Thefollowing acts and omissions constifule Anti-Doping Rule Violations by the 
Covered Person(s) in. question: . .. Possession ofa Banned Substance or a Banned 
Method, unless there is compel!i11gjustijicationfor such Possession." 

5.2 Dr. Pere7. is a Covered Person under the ADMC Program. It is alleged and 
admitted that Dr. Perez was in possession of Levothyroxinc (Thyro-L), which is identified on the 
Prohibited List - Technical Document as a Category S4 Banned Substance. Add itional ly, Rule 
441 S(e) identifies " thyroid honnone and thyroid hormone modulators" as Category S4 Banned 
Sub tances under the umbrella of "Hormone and metabolic modulators'·. 

5.3 The ADMC Program defines "Possession" as follows; 

"Possession means actual, physical possession, or consm1ctive posses.~ion (which shall 
be found 011/-v (fthe Covered Person has exclusive control or i11Jends to exercise exclusive 
control over the Prohibited Substance or Prohibited Method or the pre,nises in which a 
Prohibited Substance or Prohibited Method e.xists). ff the Covered Person does not have 
exclusive colltrol over the Prohibited Substance or Prohibited Method or the premises in 
which a Prohibited Substance or Prohibited Method exists, consLruclive Possession shall 
only he.fou11d ~(the Covered Person knew about the presence ofthe Prohibited Substance 
or Prohibited Method and intended to exercise control over it. Tlzere shall be no Anti­
Doping or Controlled Medication Rule violation based sole(v on Possession if. prior to 
receiviug notification ofany kind ofany violation, the Covered Person has taken concrete 
action demonstrating tlrat the Covered Person never intended lo have possession and has 
renounced possession by explicitly declaring it to the Agency. Notwithstanding anything 
to the contrary in this dejinition, the act ofpurchasing (including by ,my electronic or 
other means) a Ba1111ed Substance or Ba1111ed Method constitutes Possession by the 
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Covered Person who makes the purchase, whether or 110 ! the Banned Substance or 
Banned Method purchased is e11er deliFered to the Covered Person. " 

Rule IO IO Definitions 

5.4 In summa1y, under the ADMC Program, Possession is established (in the absence 
of a compelling justification for the Possession) by the act of purchasing a Banned Substance, 
where a Covered P·erson has exclusive control or intends to exercise exclusive control of the 
substance or the premises where the substance is localed. or knew of the presence of the 
substance and intended to exercise control over it. 

5.5 Pursuant to Rule 3121 , the burden of proof is on the Agency to establish that a 
violation of the ADMC Progran1 has occurred to the comfortable satisfaction of the Panel. "This 
standard ofproofis higher than a balance ofprohabifities but lower than clear alld convincing 
evidence or pr0<~{beyond a reasonable doubt . • , Rule 312 L. 

5.6 The World Anti-Doping Code ("W ADC") provides the framework for a 
harmonious international anti-doping system and is \.videly used in intematio.nal sports, and 
expressly acknowledged as the basis for the ADMC Program. Rule 3070 provides in pertinent 
part that: 

"(b) Subject to Rule 3070(d), the Protocol slw/1 he interpreted as an independent and 
awo11omous text a11d not hy reference to existing law or statutes . ... 

(d) The World Anti-Doping Code and related International Standards, procedures, 
documents, and practices (WADA Code Program). the comments annotating provisions 
oflhe WADA Code Program, and any case law i11te17;reti11g or applying any provisions. 
commen/s, or other aspects ofthe WADA Code Program, may be considered when 
adjudicating cases relating to the Protocol, where appropriate. •• 

5.7 The definition of Possession in the ADMC Program is substantively identical to 
the definition ofpossession in the WADC (see Atiicle 2.6). 

5.8 ADMC Program Rule 3040 sets out certain obligations of a veterinarian such as 
Dr. Perez, as a Covered Person in pertinent pan as fol lows: 

"Rule 3040. Core Responsibilities o_fCovered Persons 

(a) Responsibilities l!fAll Covered Persons 

It is the personal responsihilily ofeach Covered Person: 

(I) to be /a,ow/edgeable ofand to comp~v with the Protocol and related rules at all Limes. 
All Covered Person.~ shall be bound by the Proiocol and related rules, and any revisions 
thereto.from the date they go into effect, withoutJimher.formality. lt is the responsibility 
ofall Covered Persons lo f amiliarize themselves with the mos/ up-to-dale version ofthe 
Protocol and related rules and all revisirms thereto; . .. 
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5.9 PW'suanl lo ADMC Program Rule 3223, the ineligibilily, and financial penalties 
for a first anti- doping rule Violation of Rule 3214(a) (Possession) is: 

a. Two years of Ineligibility, and 

b. A "Fine up to $25,000 . .. wul Payment ofsome or ull of1/1e adjudication costs a11d 
the Agency's legal costs : 

5. JO Where a Violation of the ADMC Program is established, the Respondcnl may be 
cnlitled to a mitigalion of the applicable Consequences, only where he eslabl ishes on a balanci: 
of probabilities, lhat he acted with either No Fault or Negligence, or o Significant Faull or 
Negligence. Faull is defi ned in the ADMC Program as: 

"any breach ofduty or any lack ofcare appropriate to a particular situa1io11. Factors lo 

he taken into consideration in assessing a Covered Per.rn11 's degree ofFault include (but 
are ,101 limited to) the Covered Person 's e.lperience and special considerations such as 
impai1111e11t, the degree ofrisk that should have beeu perceived by 1he Covered Person, 
and the level ofcare and investigation exerc,:red by the Covered Person in r elation 10 

what should have been the perceived level ofrisk. With respect to supen1ision, factors to 
be taken into consideration are the degree to which the Cover,-d Person conducted 
appropriate due diligence, educaled, supervised, and monitored Covered Persons 
(including Veterinarians). employees, personnel, age11fs. and other Per.c;o11s involved in 
any way will, the care, t1'catment, training, or racing ofhis or her Covered Horses, and 
created and maintained systems LO ensure compliance with the Protocol In as essiug the 

overed Per w 11 's degree ofFault, the circumstances considered must be pecific and 
relevant to explain 1he Covered Person ·s departure.from the expected standard of 
behavior. Thus, for example, tlwfact that the Covered Person would lose t/1e opporluniLy 
to erm1 large sums ofmoney during a period oflne/igihili~v, or the/act that the Covered 
Person or Covered Horse on~v has a short time left i11 a career, or the liming ofthe 
horseracing calendar, would not be relevantfactm~'I to he considered in reducing the 
p eriod oflneligibili(l' based 0 11 degree ofFault . • , 

Rule 10 I 0, Definitions 

5.11 ADMC Program Ruic 3224 permits the reduction of sanctions where I.here is o 
Fault or Ncg.ligen e, as fo llows: 

"R11le 3224. Elimi11ation ofthe Period of!11eligibili(v Where There ls No Fa11lt or 
Negligence 

{a) Ifa Covered Person establishes i11 an individual case that he or she bears No 
Fault or Negligence for the Anti-Doping Rule Violatio11(s) charged, the otherwise 
applicable period ofIneligibility and other Co11sequencesfor such Covered 
Person hall be eli111i11a1ed (excepLfor those set out in Rule 31.2/(a) and Rule 
3620) ... • , 
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5.12 o Fault or Negligence is defined by the ADMC Program as: 

"the Covered Person establishing that he or she did nor know or su.~pect, and 
could not reasunahly have /mo wn or suspected. even with the exercise ofutmost 
caurio,1, 1ha1 he or she had administered lo the Covered Horse (or that the 
Covered llorse •.~ system otherwise co111oilled) a Banned Substance or a 
Co11lrolled Medication S11bsla11ce, or that he or she had Ur;ed 011 the Covered 
Horse a Banned Method or a Controlled Medication .Method. or otherwise 
committed an Anri-Doping Rule Violation or Controlled Medir-ation Rule 
Vio!Mion. For any violation ofRule 3212 or Rule 33 I 2, the Covered Person must 
also estabfish how !he Prohibited Substance entered the Covered Horse's system 
in order 10 establish No Fault or Negligence. •• 

5. 13 ADMC Program Rule 3225 also allows fo r the reduction ofsanclions where there 
is No Significant Paule or Negligence, as follows; 

"Rule 3225. Reduction ofthe Period oflnelig;bi/;ty Where There ls No 
Significant Fault or Negligence 

Reductions under this Rule 3225 are mulual~v exclusive and 1101 cumulalive, i.e., 
110 mure tha11 one ofthem may be applied in a par/ic11/ar <:ase. 

(a) General rule. 

Where the Covered Person establishes //,a/ he or she hea,·s No Significant r,mlt 
or Negligence for the Anti-Doping Rule Violation in queslion, then ... the period of 
Ineligibili~v shall befixed betrveen 3 111011/hs and 2 years, depend111g on the 
Covered Person 's degree ofFault. " 

5.14 No Significant Faull or Negligence is defined in the ADMC Program as: 

"the Covered Person establishing tha1 his or her fa11/t or negligence, when viewed 
in !lie totality ofthe circumstances and taking into acco1111f the criteria for No 
Fault or Negligence, was 1101 sign{(ica111 in relationship to the Ahfi-Doping Rufe 
Violation or Controlled Medication Rule Violation i11 question. For any violation 
ofRu.le 3 212 or 3312, the Covered Person must also establish how the Prohihited 
Substance entered the Covered Horse's system in order to establish No 
Signijicant Faull or Negligence . • , 
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VI. THE PARTIES' CO TENTJONS AND CLAIMS FOR RELIEF 

6.1 The Parties asserted various arguments in their pre-hearing briefs and al the 
hearing. The below is an effort to summarize their fundamental positions. To the extent 
necessary, the Arbitrator wiJI address the various arguments that were made in the Analysis 
section below. 

11/WU's Co11te11tio11s 

6.2 HlWU asserted that by having the Thyro-L in his Trailer #6 on the date it was 
found, after the .effective date of the ADMC Program, Dr. Perez is guilty of Possession. Dr. 
Perez knew that Thyro-L was a banned substance as of that time. Dr. Perez acknowledged that he 
had purchased Thyro-L before the implementation of the ADMC Program, that he had used 
Thyro-L prior to the ADMC Program coming into effect, and that he should have, but fa iled to, 
clean out his trailer and dispose of the Thyro-L before the ADMC Program came into effect. Dr. 
Perez never told Hl\VU that he was in possession of the Thyro-L stored at Belmont Park for 
administration to on-Covered Horse(s). Dr. Perez·s defense, tha1 he had the Thyro-L because it 
was needed for treatment of on-Covered Horses is not credible, he asserted it only after 
multiple admissions of an ADRV when he came across a video of Dr. Scollay t-.vo months after 
he was first served with the EAD Notice. 

6.3 HJWU contends that Dr. Perez is not entitled to reduced consequences because he 
has not shown No fault or Negligence, or No Significant Fault or Negligence. 

6.4 The Respondent's circumstances clearly and demonstrably fall short of the 
threshold necessary to establish No Fault or No ignificant Fault. 

(a) The Respondent stored a Prohibited Substance withi n Trai ler #6 at Belmont Park 
despite it being cJearly being a Banned Substance. Dr. Perez ought to have known, or 
at the very least, reasonably suspected that he could be at risk of committing an 
ADMC Program violation. 

(b) Dr. Perez himself admitted co HJWU Jnvestigators that he knew Thyro-L was a 
Banned Substance and that he ought to have conducted .a thorough search of Trailer 
#6 before the implementation of the ADMC Program. The fac.l that he "cornpletely 
forgot" that it was there, is a marked departure from lhe high standard expected of the 
duty of utmost care. Dr. Perez knew he had purchased Thyro-L in the months leading 
up to the ADMC Program, he also knew that when he purchased it. he left it in the 
shipping container and stored it in Trailer #6. 

(c) T he fact that Dr. Perez acquired the Banned Substance before the implementation of 
the ADMC Program is inconsequenti al. [twas and continues to be Dr. Perez' duty as 
a Covered Person to be knowledgeable of and to comply with the Protocol and related 
rules at all times. Dr. Perez did not exercise utmost caution after the implementation 
of the ADMC Program on May 22, 2023 . He simply failed to comply with his duty as 
a Covered Person. 
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6.5 The practice~ and behavior ofDr. Perez further exacerbate Lhc circumstances of 
this case. [ndeed, D r. Perez is a licensed veterinarian in the slate ofNew York. he has duties both 
under the ADMC Program and profess ional obligations as veterinarian. De pite his education, 
Dr. Perez kepi a disorganized, unsafe, and unsanitary workplace. Dr. Perez clearly did nol know. 
nor make efforts lo keep inventory of the controlled substances he was pos essing, nor did he 
properly store his controlled substances. In this regard: 

(a) There were hundreds o f injection needles lying on the floor in his trailers; 
(b) There was medical waste packaged in cardboard boxes without confinnalion of 
proper d isposal practices in his trailer; 
(c) Trailer #6 wa completely disorganized with garbage boxes thrown throughout so 
that it was impossible to \Valk through without climbing over garbage; 
(d) Dr. Perez initially fail ed to cooperate and show where he was safely storing and 
locking hi s controlled substances; 
(e) When Dr. Perez fi nally complied and showed where the controlled sub tances 
were, they were not properly stored in a lockable box/container; 
(Q In Trailer /16 there wa an unmarked (;Ontainer with d ear liquid tJ1at Dr. Pere~ 
could not identify, and that he had forgotten was being stored in the refrigerator. 

6.6 These facts not only demonstrate a failu re to act with utmost caution , they uggest 
improper profc sional practice that represent a departure from an. ordina1:v s/a11dard ofcare 
expected of a veterinarian. 

6.7 Thyro-L is nOL used for ernergency trca(ment of horses, but rather is a medication 
that is administered after d iagnosis. This was testified to by Dr. Scollay, and is further evidenced 
by the fac t t11at Dr. Perez docs not keep Thyro- in his triage case. Thyro-L can be readi ly 
obtained by ordt:ring it when needed. 

6.8 T he detennination of whether there is a compelling justification for possessing a 
banned . ubstance must be made on a ,ease-by-ca e ba ts, based upon the evidence in each ca e. 
For example, a veterinarian might e tablish a compell ing justification if he could show that he 
was treating a specific horse, evidenced by veterinary records including the diagnosis and 
prescription for the medication. Dr. Perez did not produce any evidence that he was treating any 
horse with Thyrn-L at the time that it was found in h i trailer, or that he had recently trea ted any 
horse with Thyro-L. 

6.9 Dr. Perez's position seeking a bJanket exception to veterinarians being in 
pos ession of Thyro-L based on a theoretical hypo thesis, that a veterinarian mighL have need for 
Thyro-L for a Non- overed Horse at ·omc time. 

6.10 In the alternative, if the arbitrator determines that No Significant Fault or 
egligence has been e tabl ishcd, HlWU submits LhaL Dr. Perez fall into lhc highest range o f 

Fault and should o nly be granted a minimal reduction in Consequences (at most two months). In 
thi s respect, where o Significant Fault or Negligence is establ ished, the Arbitralor may 
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determine the appLicabie reduction ju Consequences having regard to three ranges of objective 
fault 

(a) lighl or Insignificant f au11 - 3 to LO month 
(b) Moderate Fault - 10 to 17 month 
( c) I figh or Significant Faul1 - 1 7 to 24 months 

6. 11 Dr. Pere.1. bear a very high degree of Fault. 

6. 12 Hi WU requested the following relief in its pre-hearing Brief: 

''(a) A period oflneligibili~v oftvvo (2) years.for Dr. Perez as a Covt>red Person, 
heginning 011June13, 2023, tire date the Provisional Su. pension was imposed; 

(h) Afi11e ofUSD $25,000.00; 

(l) Pay merrl ofall or some ofthe adjudication costs; 

(d) Any other remedies which the Arbitrator considers j 11sl and appropriate in the 
circumsla11ces. " 

Dr. Perez'~· Co11te11t.ions 

6.13 In or about March 26, 2023, Dr. Scollay advised tha1 a stable pony is not a 
covered horse and o H]SA (Horseracing fotegri ty & afety Authority) does not have 
juriscliction over said horses. She further advised that T hyro-L may be prescribed and di pensed 
for non-covered horses. 

6.14 Dr. Perez contends that he has an absolute right to possess Thyro-L as a 
veterinarian who treats Non-Covered Horses and who may need the medication fo1· their 
treatment. Tie has thirty stable ponies, 1 on-Covered J-forse ·, al Belmont Park. Jt is impractical to 
move a horse off lhc racetrack premises to treat it , and therefore he has a compelling justification 
for keeping a tock of Thyro-L in his trailer at U1c racetrack. 

6.15 Neither HJ A nor HJWU have promulgated any written procedure or regulation 
regarding the prescribing and dispensing ofa banned substance for a non-covered horse a l a 
racetrack. No prohib ition of a vetelinarian po sessing Thyro-L to have in tock to treac Non­
Covered Horse has been issued. 

6. 1·6 Dr. Perez not only possessed the banned substance, bul he did so legally because 
said substance can be prescribed and di pensed for a non-covered horse such as stable ponies fo r 
whicli Dr. Perc7 provides services. Thus, this case is not one of o ignificant Fault or 
Negligence but instead 011c of legal possession for legal pmvoses, period, and Dr. collay's 
videotaped talerncnts and HJ A and HJWU' non-regulation of racehorse banned sub tance for 
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non-covered ho1 cs al racclrncks arc lhc strongest evidence that Dr. Perez legaUy possessed 
Thyrol-L on June 9, 2023. 

6. 17 Dr. Perez seeks the following relief: 

''Dr. Perez. legally possessed Thyrol-l a f Belmont Purk on J1111e 9, 2023 and his 
suspension issued on June 14, 2023 must be lifted and /, is full privileges to practice 
veferi11a1y medicine at all horse racelrach he hereby resumed. " 

VIL A ALY T 

7. l The charge at issue in this case is one of Possession o[Thyro-L, a Banned 
ubstance, under lhe ADMC Program. The defense is 1hat Dr. Perez legally possessed the T hyro­

L because of his j ustHication as a veterinarian who treated on- overed Horses. 

7.2 There is no dispute that Dr. Perez was in possession of two one-pound rubs of a 
substance known as Levotbyroxine ("Thyro-L'') in h is Trailer #6, on June 9, 2023, afler the 
implementation of the ADMC Program on May 22, 2023. Lcvothyroxine is an S4 metabolic 
hom10nc classified under the ADMC Program list as a Banned Substance. 

7.3 The Thyro-L product was lawfully purcha ed by Dr. Perez, at a rime when il was 
not a Banned Substance, before the implementation of the ADM Program. There was no 
evidence that the T hyro-L was used by D r. Perez on any horse after the implementation of the 
ADMC Program. 

7.4 Dr. Perez was aware that Thyro-L was a banned substance a of the date it was 
found in his trailer, Tra iler #6. On March 21, 2023, Dr. Perez bad an ended a presentation by Dr. 
Maty Sco!lay, fHWU's hief ofScience, at Belmont Park, where Dr. Scollay discussed the 
pending implementation of the ADMC Program, and she specifica lly mentioned that Thyro-L 
would become a Banned Substance upon implementation of the ADMC Program on May 22, 
2023. 

7.5 Thyro-L is a medication that is used to treat horses with a thyroid condition, and it 
may also be used to treat hor es with a ce1tain metabolic d isorder. For that reason, a veterinarian 
may consider it prudent to keep a supply of the medication in stock so that he has it available if 
needed to treat a horse. I ll \VU, through Dr. collay, acknowledged in a recorded presentation 
on. March 26. 2023, that veterinari ans may use Thyro-L to treat Non-Covered Hor. es, 
specifically tating that veterinarian "are able to pos ess a Banned ubstance, and to administer 
and ..carry" 

7.6 The parties dispute whether Dr. Perc7, was legally in possession ofT hyro~L, as a 
veterinarian who e practice included on-covered Horses, including thirty stable ponies at 
Belmont Park. 
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7.7 Dr. Perez was aware that the ADI\IIC Program was new and that it regulated the 
use and possession of certain substances that may have previous ly been permitted. 

7.8 Dr. Perez admits that he learned in a seminar presented by HIW U's Dr. Scollay 
before the impJementation of the ADMC Program that tbe Thyro-L was specifically banned 
under the new rules and that all Covered Persons should undertake a "spring cleaning" of the 
medications and other substances in their trailers, offices, or barns before the implementation of 
the ADMC Program. Dr. Perez admits he did not do lhat. 

7.9 Dr. Perez had purchased the T hyro-L six months earlier and forgot that i1 was in 
his Trailer #6. Trailer #6 was a complete mess, with boxes of medical waste and other trash 
covering the floor and surfaces of the desk and furnit ure, and his controlled medications were not 
secured. 

7.10 During the March 24, 2023, HIWU seminar, the recording upon Dr. Perez relies, 
Dr. Scollay was asked by one of the attendees about veterinarians whose practice includes farm 
work or Non-Covered Horses and whether the Possession rules applied to chem. Dr. , collay 
responded: 

"But al the end ofthe duy {(someone is practicmg out in lhe counl1J,, we don 't 
have rlze authority lo control the medications they administer or cc.myfor No11-Covered 
Horses ... the regulation addresses ifthere is j11st(f,catio11 for them to b.e i11 Posses~·io11 
ofa Ba1111ed Substance and certainly a practice that incorporates N011 -Covered 
Horses." (Emphasis added.) 

7. l I I fowever, in her Declaration, she expanded that statement, to add the phrase, " for 
administration to a Non-Covered Horse(s)" ( ··a veterinarian could he in possession ofa Banned 
Substance 'ifthere is a just!fication for them to be in Possession ofa Banned Subs lance' for 
administration to a Non-Covered Horse(s). ' ) 

7.12 HIWU argues that th is is entirely consistent with the requirement under the 
ADMC Program for a Covered Person such as Dr. Perez to provide a "compell ing justification" 
for hi s Possession of a Banned Substance, and that a "compell ing j ustification" would mean that 
the veterinarian was administering the Banned Substance to a Non-covered Horse. HIWU 
conlends that Dr. Perez was in Possession and was not administering the Thyro-L to a Non­
Covered Horse as of.rune 9, 2023, thus has not demonstrated a "compell ingjustification'· and 
therefore there is a violation. Dr. Scollay. however, used the \-vord •~ustification" in the HJWU 
seminars in the contex1 of a veterinarian who administers or carries the medication and whose 
practice ' 'incorporates Non-Covered Horses." 

7. 13 Ru.le 3214 is clear that possession ofa banned Substance is an Anti-Doping Rule 
Violation ( AD RV) "un1ess there is compelling j usti ti.cation for such Possession." (Emphasis 
added.) 

7. 14 While this is a legaJly correct interpretation of the regulatory use of the phrase 
<·compelling j ustification,'' as interpreted by the jurisprudence of the Cou1t of Arbitration for 
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Sport (CAS), we are faced here with the practical question ofwhat could have been expected 
from a reasonable person in the situation, a veterinarian who has a practice tha1 includes Non­
Covered Horses, would understand to be his obligation regarding the possession of a TI1yro-L, a 
Banned Substance, when Thyro-L had been regularly in his possession in the past, and was sti ll 
allowed to be in his possession "to administer or carry" for Non-Covered Horses. As Dr. Scollay 
said, "the regulatio11 addresses {[there isjust(fication for them to be in Possession ofa Ban11ed 
Substance and certa;nly a praclice thal incorporates Nun-Covered Horses. "Neilher Dr. ScoHay 
nor anyone from HIWU cautioned the veterinarians 1hat the law requires a compelling 
j ustification, or that it woul.d be inte11)reted Lo require that they were limited to possessing the 
Banned Substance only if and when they were actually adminislering il or had proof that they 
were about to administer it or bad just administered it. 

7.J 5 Dr. Perez d id not submit evidence that the reason he possessed the Thyro-L on 
June 9, 2023, after it became a Banned Substance, was because he was administering or 
intending to administer it to Non-Covered Horses. That explanation is a theoretica l justification 
raised by his counsel, after the fact. Dr. Perez produced no evidence that he responsibly deaned 
out hi s trailers to comply with implementation of the ADMC Program. and originally adrnitted 
that he had forgotten that the Thyro-1. was in his trailer. 

7.16 The ADMC Program was new and no veterinarians. including Dr. Perez, had 
experience tmder it. The HI\VU representative travelled to racetracks across the count1y to 
educate those equestrian professionals who were about to become Covered Persons. but due to 
the limited lime and recent irnplemenlation, as of June 9. 2023, there was only one education 
session at Belmont Park. Finally. there was no ev idence that Dr. Perez intended to use Thyro-L 
on Covered Horses or did so. 

7. 17 On the one hand, Dr. Perez took no steps to get rid of the Thyro-L once il became 
a Banned Substance, or to inquire what he needed to do ro comply. On the other hand, the HIWU 
told veterinarians that they could possess Thyro-L ''ifthere is justification for them l o he in 
Possession ofa Banned Subs!ance and certainly a practice that incorporates Non -Covered 
Horses." HI\VU did not explain that the regulation requires a "compelling justification; · 
including evidence that the veterinarian was using the Thyro-L to currently treat Non-Covered 
Horses, positions it is taking in this matter. 

7. 18 An agency must defond its actions ba ed on the reasons it gave. 

Pu11ishme1tt-hreligihility 

7. 19 Having determined that Dr. Perez committed Lhe act ofPossession under the 
ADMC Program, lhe Arbitrntor may consider whether the standard two years period of 
ineligibil ity may be reduced by considering whether there was No Faull or egligence, or o 
Significant Fault or Negligence. For a charge of Possession, unlike for charges of Use or 
Presence, there is no predicate lo reaching lhe No Significant Fault or Negligence standard {such 
a having to ·how source). Accordingly, in Possession cases. once the elements of Possession are 
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found to be present, the analysis proceeds directly to the fault analysis to the extent that has been 
asserted by a charged party. 

7.20 The definition ofNo Fault or Negligence is as follows: 

"the Covered Pe1:w11 establishing that he or she did nol know or suspect, and could 110( 

reasonab~v have known or suspected, even with the exercise olutmost caulion, //,at he or 
she had administered to the Covered Horse (or that the Covered Horse's system 
otherwise contained) a Ba1111ed Substance or a Controlled Medication Substance, or that 
he or she had u~ed on the Covered Horse a Banned Method or a Co11trolled Medication 
Method, ororhenvise committed an Anti-Doping Rule Violation or Controlled 
Medication Rule Violation . . .. " 

7.21 No Significant Fault or Negligence is defi ned in the A DMC Program as: 

"the Covered Person es1ahlishi11g that his or her.fault or negligence, when viewed in the 
totality oflhe circumstances and taking i11lu account the crileria.for No Faul( or 
Negligence, was not significant in relationship to the Anti-Doping Ru.le Violation or 
Controlled Medication Rule Violation in question . . .. " 

7.22 Dr. Perez's admission that he did not clean out his trailer following fHWU 
seminar, establishes sufficient negligence to preclude the Arbitrator from fi nding No Fault or 
Negligence. 

7.23 Under a finding of .o Signi ficant f ault or Negligence Dr. Perez could be 
lneJigiblc for anywhere between three months and twenty-four months, all depending on the 
level of fault. Rule 3225(a). This is a broad range of poss ible Ineligibility. Other cases 
cons idering this issue across a similarly broad range have found it usefu l. analytically, to break 
the range into three basic groupings: insignificant or slight fault; moderate fault; significant fault . 
See, CAS 20 13/ A/3327 Cilic v. International Tennis Federatio11. 

7.24 The CAS Panel analysis in Cilic considered both the objective and the subjective 
.level of fau lt. The objective element describes what standard of care could have been expected 
from a reasonable person in the situation and determine into which catego1y a case falls; the 
subjective element describes whar cou ld have been expected from thac person, in light of his 
personal capacities, alld moves up or down within that category. 

7.25 Applying the Cilic ranges as a guide, the Arbitrator breaks down ihe twenty-one 
months ofpossible periods o flneligibility into rougbly three seven-111onth ranges of objective 
fault : slight or insignificant: three lo ten months; moderate: ten to seventeen months; significant: 
seventeen to twenty-four months. 

7.26 The Arbitrator determines that Dr. Perez's conduct demonstrates that he 
objectively fa ll s into lhe moderate 01· middle range of objective fault, for the reasons discussed 
above. Ile was still in possession of Thyro-L after il became a Banned Substance, he was av,,are 
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it was a Banned ubstance. he fai led to clean out his trailers, he did nothing to get rid of the 
Thyro-L afler it became a Banned ubstance, nor did he jnquire whether he needed to get rid of 
it, his workplace 1railer were di organized, unsafe. and unsanitary, and he did not know. nor 
make cfforts ta keep inventory of. the controll ed substances he was posse sing, nor did he 
properly store his controlled substances. and he had not used Thyro-L on overed Horses since it 
became a Banned Sub tance. fn addition, an an objective factor the Agency·s tatcmcnts in its 
education eminars that a veterinarian. with a practice! that included Non-Covered Horses, has 
"_jusri(,cafion for them Jo be in Possession ofa Banned Substance and cen ainly a practice that 
incorporu1es Non-Covered hor e " info,ms the s tandard of care that could have been expected 
from a reasonable veterinarian with a practice tha includes Non- overed Horses. Such a 
velerinarian would believe he hadjustiticat1011 fo r continuing to possess a Banned Substance 
such as Thyro-L that was lawful for use on Non-Covered Horses in their care. 

7.27 ubj ective factors operate somewhat in Dr. Perez; favor. Dr. Perez had been 
opernting under the lor11"1cr rules, his possession orTbyro-1, was lawful at the time he came into 
possession, there was only one education ses:-.ion at Belmont Park, there was no evidence that he 
used the Thyro-L after implementation of the ADMC Program. he had purchased it at least six 
months ago. and he forgot he had it. 

7.28 This presents an unusual situation: the Agency's statements to veterinarians a1 the 
seminur • ould lead veterinarians to reasonably believe that they could lawful1y possess 
administer and carry Thyro-L if their pract ice included on- overed Horses. for use \l,'lth Non­

ovcrcd Jlor <.:s. 1Iowevcr. Dr. Perez, while objecti vcly fall ing into the category of a veterinarian 
whose practice on-Covered Horses at Belmont Park, did not rely on the Agency's statements: 
and pos. essed the Thyro-L because he had forgotten he had it in his tmilcr. 

7.29 After consideration oft.he above faclo rs, Lhe Arbitrator determines that Dr. 
Pere~•s objective level of fault falls in the moderate range, and that he should receive a 
reduction. due to the ubjectivc factors, of three mont hs in hi s level of fau lt. (moderate) from 
what normally would have been seventeen ( I 7) months. 

7.29 The Arbitrator finds that Dr. Perez should suffer a period of Ineligibility at the 
midd le of the moderate range, fourteen ( 14) months , commencing on June 13. 2023 (the date of 
irnplcmentntio!l of hi s provisional suspension). 

Ptmls /1me11t-Fi11e, Payment Toward legu/ Fees andArbitration osts 

7.30 Under the ADMC Program, the punishment includes, in addition lo a period of 
Inel igibility, a "Fine up lo £25,000 ... and Paymenl orsome or all or the adjudication costs and 
[HlW ]'s legal costs." Ruic 3223(b). These consequences appear to be mandatory in their 
application~ in other word , upon finding a violation, 1he /\rbi lrator must a lso make a find ing on 
the applicable fine and Lhe payment oflhe adjudication costs and HJWU's legal cost . 

7.31 Ruic 3223(b) requires the J\rbitrator 10 issue a fine of ·omc amount "up lo 
25.000". The amount of thi fine, however. appears to be entirely d iscret.ionary with the 

Arbitrator, though some amount of fi ne appears to be mandatory. 
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7.32 The Arbitrator detem1ines that 0 11 the facts of this case, considering the 
inexperience ofDr. Perez with the ADMC Progrnm, the limited training he received, the 
Agency's lack of clarity, and the absence of any impcn11issible u e of rhe substance in question 
or any violation other than the Possession itself. the potential S25,000.00 fi nc is reduced and 
assessed at $5,000.00, to be paid by the end of Dr. Perez' s period of ineligibility. 

7.33 HlWU also requests that some or all of the adjudication costs be paid by Dr. 
Perez. The amount of the contribution toward the arbitration costs appears, l ikc the fine, to be 
purely dfacrelionary with the Arbitrator. Based upon the circumstances of th is matter, including 
that the Agency sought the maximum allowable punishment, notwithstanding the factor. 
addressed above, Dr. Perez is not required to contribute toward the adjudication costs in this 
case. 

VHJ. AWARD 

8.1 On the basis ofthe foregoing facrs~ legal analysis. and conclusions offact, the 
Arbjtrator renders the fol1owing decision: 

a. Dr. Perez is found to have committed his fir ·t Hnti-doping ru le violation of 
Possession. As a result, Dr. Perez shall: 

1. Be suspended for a period ofrncl igibility of fourteen (14) months, commencing 
June l4, 2023, the effective date of his provi ional suspension, and ending on 
August 13. 2024; 

2. Be fined $5,000 to be paid to HlWU by the end of the period oflneligibility; 
aad 

3. Not be required to pay a contribution toward HlWU's share of the arbitration 
costs of 1his proceeding. 

b. This Decision shall be in fu ll and final resoluti.on ofall dairns and counterclaims 
submitted to this arbitration. All claims not expressly granted herein are hereby denied. 

IT rs so ORDERED A DAwARDED. 

Dated: October 9, 2023 
Barba·ra A. Reeves, Esq. 
Arbitrato r 
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Horseracing Integrity & Wel fare Unit 

NOTICE OF FINAL CIVJL SANCTIONS UNDER THE ADMC PROGRAM 

October 10, 2023 

SENT VIA EMAIL drperezequinevet@gmail.com 

Dr. Luis Jorge Perez, OVM 

Re: EAD2023-3/EAD Charge of Possession of a Banned Substance - Rule 3214(a) 

This serves as notice to you, Luis Jo(ge Per-ez, that the Ho(seracitig I integrity & Welfare Unit 
(HIWU) is imposing the following Consequences against you under the Anii-Ooping and 
Medlcation Control (ADMC) Program in accordance with the enolosed final decision of the 
Arbftral Body and pursuant to 15 U.S.C. 3057(d): 

1. A period of Ineligibility of fourteen (14) months for you, commencing on June 14, 2023, 
the effective date of your Provisional Suspension, and ending on August 13, 2024 
(ADMC Rule 3223); 

2. A fine of $5,000 to be paid before lhe expiration of the period of Ineligibility (ADMC Rule 
3223); and ~ 

3. PubHc Disclosure in accordance with ADMC Program Rule 3620. 

This matter involves the Possession of the Banned Substance, Levothyroxine (Thyro-L), at 
Belmont Park in Elmont, New York on June 9 , 2023. 

Review of the Final Decision and its accompanying Consequences by a federal Administrative 
Law Judge is available under 15 U.S.C. 3058. Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. 3058(b)(1), such review 
must be requested within thirty (30) days of October 1 o, 2023 (i.e. , November 9, 2023}. You will 
also receive a copy of the notice to the Federal Trade Commission of these civil sanctions. A 
stay of the Consequences set forth above will only be imposed if such a stay is requested from, 
and .approved by, the applicable Admfnistrative Law Judge. 

The Consequences set forth above are effective immediately, and any fines imposed must be 
paid through the H1SA Portal by the dates set forth above. The instructions for payment through 
the HISA Portal are enclosed. 

Horseracing Integrity & Welfare Unit • 4801 Ma111 Street, Suite 350 Kansas City, Missouri 64112 • T +011816474 8655 • 
l11w11 om 

mailto:drperezequinevet@gmail.com
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Horseracing Integrity & Welfare Unit 

Please also be advised that a copy of this Notice or a summary thereof will be published on 
HIWU's website. 

Horseracing Integrity & Welfare Unit 

Michelle Pujals, HIWU General Counsel 

Encls.: Decision of Arbitral Body 
Instructions for HISA Portal 

cc (w/ encls.): Robert Del Grosso, Esq ., Counsel for Dr. Perez 
HISA 
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